
 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
met on November 18, 2021 to hold a Public Hearing in 

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road. 

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 
Present: Board Members: Chair Cheryl Hannan, Frank Castrovillari, Janice Sadowski, Mark Vittardi, Vince 
Weimer, Secretary/City Planner Kyle Reisz. Administration: Law Director Thomas Kelly. 

 

REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Approval of the Minutes: 

Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of July 22, 2021 as submitted. Motion carried. 

Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of August 26, 2021 as submitted. Motion carried. 

 
For the benefit of those in the audience the Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting process. BZA 
meetings are recorded and also are available to be viewed live by the public. The City Law Director stated 
the variances being heard are area variances. A variance deviates from the zoning requirements set by 
Council and should not be granted unless the applicant establishes practical difficulty as set forth in C.O. 
1264.08 (e) (1) A. - J. The request has to comply with the purpose and intent of our zoning code and master 
plan. The applicant must demonstrate that literal application enforcement of the code would result in 
practical difficulty would unreasonably deprive an owner of a permitted use of their property. The Secretary 
stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the property in question and 
posted for the required period of time. 

 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business and called to order the Public Hearing. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 

 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

1. BZA21-24 - Dan Duganiero is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 4211 Royalton 
Road, also known as PPN: 487-12-013, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being 
requested is as follows: 

 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for 
a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that any Accessory Building be located at least 20 
ft. from a main dwelling on the same property and within an actual side yard. Proposed Accessary 
Building is 14 ft. from the main building on the same property and within an actual side yard. 

 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 ‘Area, Yard and Height Regulations’. Request is 
for a variance to allow for a relief from the requirement that an Accessory Building wall height can 
be no more than ten (10) feet in height. Proposed Accessory Building wall height is 16’ (sixteen) feet 
in height. 

 

Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a)B “Accessory Buildings”. Request is for a 
variance to allow for relief from the requirement that no accessory building shall be greater than 
1,377 sq. ft. Proposed Accessory Building is 2,672 sq. ft. 

 

The Secretary stated the applicant requested to table the application at the October BZA meeting. 
After further discussion with the Building Commissioner to determine what variances would be 
needed for the structure, the applicant modified the request for the variance. The modifications 
included change in the location of the building, the size and a variance for wall height was added. 

 
Mr. Duganiero stated they are building a new house and they are adding a barn to the property. He 
stated code allows 50 percent of the size of the house inclusive of the garage. He read C. O. Section 
1270.12(a)B regarding accessory structures. The house square footage is over 3,600 and should 
allow him a structure of approximately 1,800 sq. ft. He said the proposed building is 32 ft. x 56 ft. he 
is at 1,772. He said he does not understand why there is a need for Variance #3. 

 
The Law Director stated the 2,672 sq. ft. represents the entire structural experience or footprint of 
the structure including the covered wraparound porch. The variance is needed for an additional 872 
sq. ft. some portion of which includes the covered porch. 

 

Mr. Duganiero stated the structure matches the siding of the house. He said there are 16 windows 
in the structure; he does not want it looking like a garage. He said there will be a small 16 ft. loft for 
storage. 

 

Nicholas Gorey, 4561 Kimrose Lane, spoke in favor of the variance and stated it will add value to 
the neighborhood. 

 
Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-24 Variance #1 as read into record. Mr. Vittardi 
seconded the motion. 
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Mr. Weimer made a motion for BZA21-24 Variance #2 as read into record. Mr. Vittardi 
seconded the motion. 

 

Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-24 Variance #3 as read into record. Mr. Weimer 
seconded the motion. 

 

The Chair opened the floor up for discussion from the Board and Administration. The Secretary 
stated no affidavits were received for this application. 

 

Mr. Weimer stated he is in favor of the application because of the size of the property and the 
distance back from the roadway. The spirit of the ordinances is still generally upheld with the 
variances. Mr. Castrovillari and Ms. Sadowski said they are in favor the application. 

 
After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Chair went through the 
Findings of Facts as presented by the Board members and proposed the Conclusion of Law 
established by the evidence for the Board’s approval of Variance #1 and incorporated the same 
findings as it relates to Variance #2 and Variance #3. She stated the Board finds that the applicant 
has demonstrated the variances requested complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code 
and the master plan and has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in 
practical difficulty. With no further discussion the Chair asked for a motion and second to adopt the 
Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law. Moved and adopted. 

 
Variance #1 Roll call: Yeas: Five (Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan). Nays: 
None. Motion to approve variance #1 granted. 

 
Variance #2 Roll call: Yeas: Five (Vittardi, Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari, Hannan). Nays: 
None. Motion to approve variance #2 granted. 

 
Variance #3 Roll call: Yeas: Five (Hannan, Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari, Vittardi). Nays: 
None. Motion to approve variance #3 granted. 

 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

1. BZA21-26 – Robert Hasko is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 11380 Albion 
Road, also known as PPN: 481-13-012, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being 
requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, Yard and Height Regulations”. 
Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that any accessory structure be 
located at least 10 ft. from a side property line. Proposed accessory structure expansion is 6 ft. from 
the side property line. 

 

Bob Hasko stated the location of the addition to the existing structure will be over 100 ft. from the 
closest neighbor. 

 
The Secretary said no affidavits were received for this application. 

 

Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-24 as read into record. Mr. Weimer seconded the 
motion. 

 

The City Planner stated the total square footage is still 1,150 which is under the 1,200 sq. ft. allowed. 
Mr. Castrovillari stated the variance is minimum and in the spirit and intent behind the zoning 
ordinances in place. Mr. Vittardi stated the essential character of the neighborhood will not be 
substantially altered. A zoning provision was enacted after the fact which would apply in the 
applicant’s favor. Special circumstances and conditions exist for this parcel. 

 
After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Chair went through the 
Findings of Facts as presented by the Board members and proposed the Conclusion of Law 
established by the evidence for the Board’s approval of the variance. She stated the Board finds 
that the applicant has demonstrated the variance requested complies with the purpose and intent of 
the zoning code and the master plan and has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code 
will result in practical difficulty. With no further discussion the Chair asked for a motion and second 
to adopt the Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law. Moved and adopted. 

 
Variance roll call: Yeas: Five (Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan). Nays: None. 
Motion to approve variance granted. 

 

2. BZA21-27 – David Borowske on behalf of the property owner Luci Barbeck is seeking a variance 
for a proposed accessory structure at 11921 State Road, also known as PPN: 488-09-005, in 
Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, Yard and Height Regulations”. 
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Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that any accessory structure be 
located at least 10 ft. from a side property line. Proposed garage is 5 ft. from the side property line. 

David Borowske stated he is the contractor for the project and is representing the homeowner Luci 
Barbeck who was also present and sworn in. She gave permission for the agent to speak on her 
behalf. 

 

Mr. Borowske stated they are looking to replace the existing garage which is in dilapidated condition 
with a new construction to be located in the exact location. The proposed structure will be 20 ft. x 40 
ft. The size of the proposed garage will be 800 sq. ft. The exterior will match the house. It will be an 
improvement to the property. It is 5 ft. off the property line. To shift it off the property line would 
encroach on the house and the driveways pathway. 

 
Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-27 as read into record. Mr. Weimer seconded the 
motion. 

 
Mr. Castrovillari stated they are seeking relief from the zoning from a previous existing condition; the 
code may have been different at that time or they received a variance. They are asking to replace 
the structure in the same location. Moving the garage would cause detriment to the character of the 
property. The applicant is working within the code and is in the spirit and intent of the zoning code. 
Mr. Castrovillari and Mr. Vittardi spoke in favor of approval of the variance. 

 

After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Chair went through the 
Findings of Facts as presented by the Board members and proposed the Conclusion of Law 
established by the evidence for the Board’s approval of the variance. She stated the Board finds 
that the applicant has demonstrated the variance requested complies with the purpose and intent of 
the zoning code and the master plan and has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this code 
will result in practical difficulty. With no further discussion the Chair asked for a motion and second 
to adopt the Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law. Moved and adopted. 

 
Variance Approval roll call: Yeas: Five (Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan). 
Nays: None. Motion to approve variance granted. 

 

3. BZA21-28 – Nicholas Gorey is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 4561 
Kimrose Lane, also known as PPN: 487-12-007, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance 
being requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and Uses”. 
Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that only one accessory structure 
be permitted. Applicant is proposing to construct a pool house pavilion in addition to an existing 
accessory building. 

 

Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-28 as read into record. Mr. Weimer seconded the 
motion. 

 

Mr. Gorey stated he started building his home in January of 2021 and then built a barn. They recently 
were approved and have moved forward on installing a patio and pool. They are seeking a variance 
for a pool house because it is a second accessory structure. 

 

Mr. Leroy Cortright, 4690 Akins Road immediately south of the applicant. He said for the past two 
years after a big storm he gets all the stormwater that comes off of that property. He showed pictures 
of his flooded area and water coming from the applicant’s property and his flooded barn. The 
overflow from Jimmy Long’s lake flows across to his property. The applicant removed all the trees 
from his own property. He is against any additional building on that property. 

 
As Council Representative, Mr. Weimer asked when the pictures were taken. He said on August 28, 
2020 we had 3-inches of precipitation; it was a significant storm with above normal rainfall. We are 
seeing an increase in the number of heavy rainfalls that have required our Stormwater Department 
and our Streets Department to come in to deal with those issues. The significant rainfalls have not 
only affected North Royalton but also affected our neighboring communities. 

 
The Law Director stated Mr. and Mrs. Cortright are long-term residents of the city of North Royalton. 
In the past they have had grievances regarding flooding that they have had to litigate. They were 
successful with their litigation in the 90’s. Both the original developer for Ashley Woods and the City 
of North Royalton paid them for damages that were created as a result of some things that went 
badly at that time. Within the past two years, the Cortright’s and their attorney met with me and our 
City Engineer Mr. Schmitzer. They had multiple lengthy discussions about the flooding conditions at 
their house; in particular as to their barn. They have suffered greatly from flooding. The topography 
of the area moves in the direction of the Cortright’s property. The movement of the stormwater was 
to the Long’s pond. Mr. Cortright said once the catch basin overflows it goes into the Long’s pond 
and when it gets overloaded, it goes into his own property. The Law Director stated there was some 
discussion regarding the Cortright’s dye testing the water flowing into his property. The question is 
whether the flooding Mr. Cortright is experiencing is the overflow of these detention basin, pond, 
creek from this development or is it simply the experience of the increased amounts of rainfall. He 
reiterated we have had those discussions but it sounds like Mr. Cortright’s concern now is that an 
additional building will add stormwater to that experience. 
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The Secretary stated he received no comments from the City Engineer or the Building Commissioner 
regarding this application. 

 

Chris May, 4605 Jessica Lane, said she lives in Ashley Woods. She spoke against the granting of 
the variance for an additional building which takes away land mass for water to drain into. It will 
make the current flooding issues worse for his neighbors. Many variances were granted for his 
property. The applicant’s stormwater is going into the retention pond of Ashley Woods which is being 
maintained by and paid for by those residents in Ashley Woods. The quote they received for 
dredging was for $125,000. She said they were not aware that drainage from his house and 
structures would go into the storm sewer which goes into Ashley Woods retention pond. Mr. Gorey 
is not part of the HOA. She added, Mr. Long’s basement flooded in 2019. 

 
Mr. Weimer stated Ms. May is correct, that the drainage is going into the stormwater and then into 
the retention pond. Mr. Castrovillari said the retention pond was designed so the future building on 
that property was probably included in the design of the retention basin and a portion of the water 
from that parcel was already going into it. 
The Law Director stated the storm sewer system in the City does not belong to the residents. They 
have some responsibilities such as the detention basin maintenance. It’s our responsibility and we 
share some of the duties with homeowner associations. Typically the use of the detention/retention 
basin system is designed to help their downstreet neighbors. You take care of the basins so it doesn’t 
flood the neighbors downstream. As a matter of law, his parcel is required to tie into the stormwater 
system. 

 
Mr. Corey said his backyard was a second phase and has been under constant construction; 
therefore, it does not have grass planted yet to help prevent the water runoff. He said he bought 10-
acres of property that belonged to Sam Petros. Early in the planning stage of his home, Ashley 
Woods went to the City and said they did not want this property to be part of the HOA. The City 
responded that they did not think that was a good idea; the property was originally designed to be 
part of Ashley Woods. His drainage and everything are dedicated to go into Ashley Woods pond. 
Ashley Wood HOA hired an attorney to vote him out; Mr. Corey said he signed the necessary 
paperwork from the attorney. 

 

The Chair said at tonight’s meeting the Board cannot consider what other people have said if we 
have no way to confirm the information provided. 

 
Mr. Gorey said the second accessory structure will be 1,034 sq. ft. He said his home is 11,900 sq. 
ft., therefore he is allowed 5,500 sq. ft. He said with both accessory structures, he is still under the 
permitted size of an accessory structure. He does not need a variance for the size of the structure. 
The structure will be made out of stone and timber fade wood. There is a heavy tree line so visibility 
is limited from neighboring properties. 

 

Mr. Weimer questioned the hardship and the need for a second accessory structure. Mr. Castrovillari 
asked if the Law Director was part of the conversations with Ashley Woods HOA. The Law Director 
responded they were deeply involved in this at the early stages. It was his and the City Engineer’s 
view and recommendation that the property should have been joined to the HOA. He said it is his 
recollection that the Association made it clear that they did not want Mr. Gorey to be part of the 
Association. He added that he does not remember that Mr. Gorey was enthused about being part of 
the HOA. 

 
Ms. May stated she sits on the HOA but is not here to represent the HOA. She said she heard no 
recommendation from the City regarding Mr. Gorey being a part of the HOA. 

 
Mr. Weimer said the spirit of the ordinance is there to protect our community. He said the applicant 
has ten acres of wetland; he has built out a significant part of the property that is not wetlands. He 
said he does not feel a variance for a second accessory structure is in the spirit of the ordinance. 

 

After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Chair asked the Board 
for their Findings of Facts that apply to this application: there can be beneficial use of the property 
without the variance, the variance is not the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable 
use of the land; the essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered. The 
neighboring properties expressed their concern regarding additional flooding issues. Ms. Sadowski 
stated when the structure is built, the water from the gutters will go to where it is designed to go. Mr. 
Vittardi said we are not experts in the field of stormwater and because we do not have an engineer 
here to speak on the matter, our Findings of Fact should not reflect anything regarding flooding. 

 

Mr. Gorey said the drainage is going where it is designed to go. He has had previous conversations 
with the City Engineer and the Building Commissioner. This is the second time he has been 
scheduled to be before the BZA; the previous meeting was cancelled last minute. The building of 
the pool house continues to be delayed. He added that he has $15,000 worth of equipment for this 
inground pool; it is a detriment if the electrical and pool equipment cannot be stored in a building. 
He said if this is not approved, he would add on to the existing structure in his yard and make it 
double the size in order to store the pool equipment. Mr. Gorey stated he does not feel tabling the 
application is necessary. 
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The Chair continued on with the Finding of fact #8, #10 stating the predicament could be obviated 
through another method which would be by enlarging the existing structure. The variance is 
necessary due to the action of the owner installing the pool prior to having a variance for a second 
accessory structure to house the equipment. Discussion was had regarding the spirit and intent 
behind the zoning requirement being observed and substantial justice done by granting a variance. 

 
The Law Director stated when the pool was approved the pool house was denied (or taken off the 
application). The applicant chose to move forward on the pool. He added the applicant created his 
own predicament. Whether the City bears any liability is for a judge to decide in a court of law. This 
Board is not to consider the financial consequence of a law suit or damage that may or may not 
occur. 

 
Mr. Castrovillari and Ms. Sadowski stated they would like to hear from the City Engineer prior to 
making a decision to move forward on approval of the variance. Mr. Gorey asked what could the 
Engineer possibly say that would convince them otherwise. We know where the water is designed 
to go. Mr. Vittardi stated he has no issue with the second accessory structure however we need to 
take into consideration the water issue. 

 
Mr. Gorey said he would like to table the application. 

 
Moved by Mr. Castrovillari to table the application based on the applicant’s request, 
seconded by Mr. Weimer. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari, Vittardi, 
Hannan). Nays: None. Motion to table granted. 

 
4. BZA21-29 - Karl & Iris Kessler are seeking two variances for a proposed accessory structure at 

16899 W. 130th Street, also known as PPN: 484-08-041, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The 
variances being requested are as follows: 

 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a)B “Accessory Buildings”. Request is for a 
variance to allow for relief from the requirement that no accessory building shall exceed one half the 
square footage of the main structure, in this case 1467 sq. ft of Accessary Building square footage 
is permitted. Proposed Accessory Building is 3600 sq. ft. 

 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Buildings Locations”. Request is 
for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that no such building or garage shall project 
into a side yard. Proposed Accessary Building is located in the actual side yard. 

 

Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-29 Variance #1 as read into record. Mr. Weimer 
seconded the motion. 

 
Mr. Castrovillari made a motion for BZA21-29 Variance #2 as read into record. Mr. Vittardi 
seconded the motion. 

 

Iris and Karl Kessler were present to speak on the application. After a lot consolidation, they now 
have a 3.4-acre parcel and are proposing to locate the structure in the same area on the side of his 
house as the dilapidated structure that was removed; that structure was 40 ft. x 30 ft. The structure 
will be essentially a garage and storage for their riding lawnmower and camper. The topography 
does not allow them to locate the shed behind the house. 

 
Mathew Smith who is the contractor on the job spoke. He said he has been working with the City 
Engineer and the Building Commissioner about the limitations of the property. 

 

The City Planner said there was some confusion regarding the wall height and the need for a 
variance for the wall height. The Chair stated if variance #1 and #2 are approved it is with the 
understanding that we are not approving the height and they will need to come back before the BZA. 

 
Mr. Weimer stated he would prefer to see all three of the variances together. Mr. Castrovillari stated 
looking at the submission, the size of the structure dwarfs the house and makes the house look like 
it’s the secondary structure. The height of the structure would possibly change the character of the 
community. 

 
Mike Spelder, 16624 W. 130th, said he lives on the Strongsville side. He spoke in favor of approval 
of the variance. This structure is a huge improvement to the neighborhood. 

 

The applicant was advised that they may consider tabling the application which would allow them to 
amend and add the additional variance request. 

 
The Kessler’s asked to table the application. 

 
The Secretary stated he received two lengthy affidavits. Since the application is being tabled, the 
Chair suggested the affidavits be held until next month and read into the record at that time. 

 
Moved by Mr. Castrovillari to table the application based on the applicant’s request, 
seconded by Ms. Sadowski. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari, Vittardi, 
Hannan). Nays: None. Motion to table granted. 
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MISCELLANEOUS: The next BZA meeting is scheduled for December 16, 2021. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: Moved and seconded to adjourn the November 18, 2021 meeting. Motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned at 9:35 p.m. 

 
Minutes transcribed by Diane Veverka. 


